23. Hedged amount for foreign currency liabilities 9,717,383 329,500 - - - - - -
24. Export 24,151,470 548,708 217,106 606,127 28,505,078 902,381 320,063 640,200
25. Import 21,606,594 562,687 143,728 155,304 21,722,075 733,386 149,781 127,709

(*)  Previous year's Turkish Lira equivalent amounts have been prepared on the basis of 2023 purchasing power.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PETKİM PETROKİMYA HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at  31 December 2023,

unless otherwise indicated.)

80

NOTE 31 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (continued):

Table of sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

31 December 2023

  Profit/ (Loss)   Equity

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

 of of of of

 foreign foreign foreign foreign

 currency currency currency currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/ (Liability) denominated

   in USD - net (2,452,956)   2,452,956 (2,452,956) 2,452,956

2- The part hedged for

   USD risk (-) - - 234,034 (234,034)

3- USD effect - net (1+2) (2,452,956) 2,452,956 (2,218,922) 2,218,922

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/ (Liability) denominated

   in EUR - net 47,802 (47,802) 47,802 (47,802)

5- The part hedged for

   EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Avro effect - net (4+5) 47,802 (47,802) 47,802 (47,802)

Change of other currencies by 10%

   against TRY:

7- Assets/ (Liabilities) denominated in othe

   foreign currencies - net 7,326 (7,326) 7,326 (7,326)

8- The part hedged for other

   foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other foreign currency

   effect - net (7+8) 7,326 (7,326) 7,326 (7,326)

Total (3+6+9) (2,397,828) 2,397,828 (2,163,794) 2,163,794

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PETKİM PETROKİMYA HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at  31 December 2023,

unless otherwise indicated.)

81

NOTE 31 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (continued):

Table of sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

31 December 2022

  Profit/ (Loss)   Equity

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

 of of of of

 foreign foreign foreign foreign

 currency currency currency currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/ (Liability) denominated

   in USD - net (272,875) 272,876 (272,875) 272,876

2- The part hedged for

   USD risk (-) 154,049 - 345,913 (191,863)

3- USD effect - net (1+2) (118,826) 272,876 73,038 81,013

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/ (Liability) denominated

   in EUR - net (41,615) 41,614 (41,615) 41,614

5- The part hedged for

   EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Avro effect - net (4+5) (41,615) 41,614 (41,615) 41,614

Change of other currencies by 10%

   against TRY:

7- Assets/ (Liabilities) denominated in othe

   foreign currencies - net 152,530 (152,531) 152,530 (152,531)

8- The part hedged for other

   foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other foreign currency

   effect - net (7+8) 152,530 (152,531) 152,530 (152,531)

Total (3+6+9) (7,911) 161,959 183,953 (29,904)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PETKİM PETROKİMYA HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at  31 December 2023,

unless otherwise indicated.)

82

NOTE 31 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (continued):

The Group’s interest rate position as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 is presented below: